Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh, MOd—4
Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski
Assigned:  01/11/2023  Committee: 01/26/2023 Author:  Jody S. Reece Request

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 04-23

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #30-22 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 — Mod. 4
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#30-22 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2023 — Mod. 4”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2023 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 51,989,293 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,082,581,342. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 30-22 (detail attached) $ 41,682,863

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 10,306.430
Cumulative change in budget authority h) 51,989,293

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #30-22 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 10,306,430 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 7,191,357.
An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 95,832.
A decrease in the DOI - Self Governance budget authority of $ ( 3,551).

An increase in the IHS — Self Governance budget authority of $ 1,797,796.

m o 0w

An increase in the HUD budget authority of $ 700,000.

Page 1 of 3




F. Anincrease in the NAHASDA budget authority of § 524,996.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures. :

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 13" day of February, 2023

F 7 M
Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

’D@/L/Avf?m

Ddra Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this / é day of Iffb/‘ U 4// Y 2023

(O <~

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Tina Glory Jordan, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Wes Nofire Absent Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Julia Coates Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2023- Prior} Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose LA to Sources Change Change
40-DHHS-General 1] 3401360 NARCHX Admin Core Cherokee LA30-22 (114,717) (114,717)| $ -
2| 3401361 NARCHX James Cherokee LA30-22 14,000 14,000 | $ -
3} 3401362 NARCHX Martinez Cherokee LA30-22 (72,416) (72,416)] $ -
4! 3401640 LIHEAP Emergency Supplement New 470,693 470,693 | $ -
5| 3401650 Aftercare Grant New 600,000 600,000 | $ -
6f 3402100 CDC BreastandCervical Cancer LA30-22 121,492 121,492 | $ -
71 3402110 Comprehensive Cancer Control LA30-22 60,710 60,7101 $. -
8] 3404240 NARCH12 Admin Core New 1,333,052 1,333,052 | $ -
9| 3404310 PH Crisis Response LA30-22 (320,275) (320,275)| $ -
10{ 3404370 LIHEAP Infrastructure Supplmnt LA30-22 (2,831) (2,831)| $ -
11} 3405310 CN Project ltsula LA30-22 445,895 445895 | $ -
12| 3405340 Emory LA30-22 (29,813) (29,813)| $ -
13{ 3405350 Connecting Kids to Coverage LA30-22 (243,425) (243,425)| $ -
14{ 3405370 CHaRRM LA30-22 13,176 13,176 | $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 2,275,541 1% 2275541 | $ -
55-HUD 15/ 3553000 HUD ROSS |LA30-22 (54,971) (54,971 $ -
55-HUD Total $ (54,971} $ (54,971} $ -
62-EPA 16{ 3622265 Clean Water 106 LA 30-22 (9,227) (9,227)| $ -
17| 3622440 ITEC Tribal Pesticides LA 30-22 3,000 3000189 -
18| 3622460 2014 Brownfield Tribal Res Prg LA 30-22 (88,068) (88,068)| $ -
19] 3622470 ATTAINS Mentorship Exchange LA 30-22 (12,286) (12,286)] $ -
20| 3622475 E Enterprise Tribal Support LA 30-22 66,601 66,601 | $ -
21| 3622500 Sustainable Mgmt of Food Init New 15,950 15950 | $ -
62-EPA Total $ (24,030)| $ (24,030)| $ -
75-Federal Other 22{ 3755610 DOT Emerg Rental Assistance New 700,000 700,000 | $ -
23{ 3755611 DOT Emerg Rental Asst Admin New 70,000 70,000 | $ -
24| 3755612 DOT Emergency Utility Assist New 3,146,922 3,146,922 | $ -
25| 3758400 THSG 2018 New 117,552 117,552 | $ -
26| 3758610 Spec Asst US Attrny McGirt New 657,110 657,110 | $ -
27{ 3759100 OVW Transitional Housing New 72,000 72,000 | $ -
28] 3759770 Broadband Connectivity Program  {New 33,947,876 33,947,876 | $ -
29| 3759780 Tribal Victim Svcs Set Aside V New 566,578 566,578 | $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 39,278,038 | $ 39,278,038 | $ -
80-Oklahoma 30] 3803000 OKDHS Stabilization [New 162,000 162,000 | $ -
80-Oklahoma Total $ 162,000 | $ 162,000 | $ -
85-Private 31] 3857000 Digital Navigator Pgm Launch INew 46,285 46,285 | $ -
85-Private Total $ 46,285 | $ 46,285 | $ -
Grand Total $ 41,682,863 | $ 41,682,863 |$ -

January Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 1/11/2023 10:34 AM

FS_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # FY 2023- | Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change |
01-Cherokee Nation 11 1010296 Unappropriated Reserve Dec Mod - (250,000)| $ 250,000
2} 1010585 Speaker Services LA30-22 - 250,000 | $ (250,000)
3] 1017000 Public Health and Weliness LA30-22 7,191,357 7,191,357 | $ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 7,191,357 1$ 7191357 | § -
04-Indirect Cost Pool 4} 2040000 Indirect Cost Pool Recovery LA35-22 95,832 -1$ 95832
5] 2041185 Human Services Programs Mgmt |{LA30-22 - 95,832 | $  (95,832)
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 95,832 | $ 95832} $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance { 6] 3222470 SG HIP 1LA30-22 (3,551) (3,551)1 $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ (3,551)| $ (3,551)| $ -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 | 71 3230000 PL 102 477 Chiid Care [LA30-22 - -18 -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 Total $ -1$ -1% -
32-]HS - Self Governance Heaith 8| 3324100 Ambulance Service LA 30-22 1,600,000 1,600,000 | $ -
91 3325900 Health Staff Trng and Dev LA30-22 40,363 40,363 | $ -
10| 3326300 HIV Elimination Program LA30-22 157,433 157,433 | $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ 1,797,796 | $ 1,797,796 | $ -
55-HUD | 11] 3553300 Playground Upgrades [LA30-22 700,000 700,000 | $ -
§5-HUD Total $ 700,000 | $ 700,000 | $ -
56-NAHASDA 12} 3561975 Housing Management CA LA30-22 (345,442) (345442)| $ -
13| 3562100 IHBG Competitive 22 IC OK LA30-22 400,000 400,000 | $ -
14| 3566093 Housing Policy Office new 195,438 195,438 | § -
15| 3566099 NAHASDA Revenue 60 LA30-22 275,000 275,000 | $ -
56-NAHASDA Total $ 524,996 | $ 524,996 | $ -
Grand Total $ 10,306,430 | $ 10,306,430 | $ -

Operating Mod #4 Request

Printed: 1/11/2023 10:35 AM FS_PT Prepared by Daniel Stroup




deD engejnwiny

$66°891'589°¢ $ IEjOL puel

£G69'/85°209

(1z-e¥ V1) jenden

€202/L L/ @098y Apor

ga4-uep 1saenbal g-pojy ded pue p-popy Buiesado

Jedo snpeinuiny  Ze'186'280'c $ (le-vy 1) Bugesado £69'285'709 $ jeyides jejol
566'891°G89°¢C $ s,pojy Buipuad iaye [ejo
1ounod L1/10 mvmﬁroh_\ C# PO ‘_QQO

9//'LS¥'8) ¢# popy de

433 92/10 9L/'LSGP'8L ¢# po ded 000'9€0°L Z# PO deg

939210 0EP'90E'0L ¥# PO JodO LLG'¥GL'ElL L# pon ded

90€'GVE'69S 2262 Y1

NOILVITIONODAY 1V.LIdVD
sjsenbay jueis uoN

- $ L¥b'96£'959'c $ 9¥8616°'G0L $ S28°268'GL 0,2'8¢9°'¢Lb'c ¢ LPP'96£°GS59°'C $ 9P8'6L6'G0L $ S6S‘9lF'6vS'e $ lejol
- 1211819V 0 G20'SSL z0l'zec Lov 12118V L9 €2€'199'09 #08'GZ8'90¥ 2Inog Buipund sjosfoid |ended
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8oinog Buipung #o1A188 19890
5 000’582 0 vE6'Y 990082 000'G82 000°'ZL 000892 80.inog Buipun J8yi0
- 869'998'C 0 €z0'eel G/9'cel'C 869'098'C 108'669°L 168'99L°L 82inog Buipun esudieiug
e 118'8/t'S 0 0 118'8.¥'S 118'8/¥'G 0 118'8/¥'S g Buipund jood eseeT [eulsiy|
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 201nog Buipun4 [ood abuii4
. 6.£'L9v'Z8 0 0 6.€'L9¥'Z8 6.€'L9¥'Z8 0S.'9 629'7S1'C8 018 Buipun4 |ood }s09 j08lipy|
< 952'860'G 0 8v6'cl 80€'780'S 952'860'S 0 952'860'S 80.n0g Buipung 8jeAld
- 198'9v0'L 0 €60'65 v.2'/86 192'9v0'L 0 19€'9¥0°L 8013 Buipung ewoyepiO jo 8lels
= 989'0¥'GS 102'y 2€9'ev6 LV8'T6Y'¥S 989'0¥¥'GS 18S'LvL 660'€62'GS 82Inog Buipun4 By [eepad
: 266'€62'220'} 000'052 Sv8'orl'e L¥1'168'€20'L 266'€62'220'L 0 266'€62'220') 8o.nog Buipung Ainseail] jo 1deg
- 10.'86€'L2 0 LE¥'8GE" L ¥92'0¥0'92 10.'86€'22 0 10.'86€'.C 2oinog Buipun Joge jo jdeqg
- 865'81€'C 0 G81'602 €/€'601'C 855'81€'C 0 865'8LE'C 82inog Buipund vd3
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 mc__uczn_ Spaad0id mc_w:oI
- 195'262'0L L05'208'C 00¥'592 999'789'/9 195'262'02 105'209'} 990'051'69 8ainog Buipund anH
- 8v9'Gee'L 000'02 227'88 922'/22'L 8¥9'Gee'L TAAAVL] CradizA] 8018 Buipung uoieonp3 jo ydeq
- 126'v2T'6C 0 L1¥'EE8 0S¥'16£'82 126'v22'62 169'620'L 9£7'661'82 8oinog Buipund vYasn
- €19'L/L'76 0 ¥85'€2¥'9 620'7S.'/8 €19'2/1'v6 095'8/9 £50'661'€6 8ainog Buipun [eieusd SHHA
8 000'0S} 000'05 0 000'00L 000'051 0 000'05L 80.g Buipun4 Areuoyelosiq SHI
- 185'98¢ 0 02s'se /90°15¢ 185'98¢ 0 185'98¢ 218 Buipun4 0O A09 4188 SHI
- L#6'060'92 0 GGE'Pie 985'ov/.'GZ 1¥6'060'92 0 L¥6'060'9C 21g Buipund H3 1 A0S J|8S SHI
- Z80'vS1'vz8 LGLLPL'8L oeL'LLL LY G6.'G62'8S. Z80'7S1L ‘P28 0 280751 '¥28 g Buipung yyesH A0S §8S SHI
- £57'591 601 fora sl Rel e 0.0'/L¥S'2 090'/51'25¢ €57'G91 '60Y 0 £67'591 ‘607 8oinog Buipund //#-z011d 104
- /80'600'€8 00000} 12£'552 911'€59'28 /80'600'¢8 0 /80'600'¢8 2.8 pu4 uoepodsuel] jo deg
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.3 Buipun4 speoy A09 J8S 10d
. G69'76.'9¢ 0000l LP's20'e ST LLLYPE G69'2G.'9¢ 009'6. G60'€.9'9¢ 80.nog Buipund A0S yes |0d
= ¥£8'092'02 0 9v8'659°1 886'009'81 #£8'092'02 0 #€8'092'02 soinog Buipund |eseuss |0
- 00L'6 0 0 00L'6 00L'6 0 00L'6 80inog Buipun4 pund jusueuusd
= #00'996'8¢ L12'9LG GL.'188 810'895'/¢ #00'996'8€ orP'ovL'L ¥95'G28' L€ 801g Buipung xe] 8|01y JOJoN
- 0e.'eec'oe 000'505'6 Ly'TL €82'95.'02 0€.'eee'oe ore'sre'sl ¥8£'G86'01 801g Buipund xe | sjen4 J0Jo\
- 865'LSP'ELE £6£'657'61 616'€9Z'L 982'82.'982 865'LSP'ELE 610'GZy'6l 6.5'920'v62 80Inog Buipund papun Ajjequ
13N jejolL InQ sivjsuel ] .me ~Apuj .&am }oauig jejoL u] sidjsuel | SONUBA3Y 921n0g m:_vcsu_

€20C ¥V3A TvIOSId ¥Oo4

139dnNg IAISNIHIHdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 01/11/2023

Re: Review of Operating Budget Mod #4 — Total $ 51,989,293

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DHHS General 14 $ 2,275,541
HUD 1 ( 54,971
EPA 6 ( 24,030)
Federal Other (Note 1) 8 39,278,038
Oklahoma 1 162,000
Private 1 46,285
Total Grant Reporting $ 41,682,863

Note 1 — Almost $34 million of the Federal Other grant funding is for a Broadband Connectivity
Program.

Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year

Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,248,361
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1,468,154
Original Total Budget $ 2716515
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $ 1,468,154
Used: -— -

Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $ 1,468,154



B. MOD #4 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 10,306,430

1. Unappropriated Reserve — 1010296 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $ (250,000) in the Reserve by Appropriation account, to provide
funding for the Speaker Services budget in item 2. The funding is provided by General Fund
carryover. The Reserved by Appropriation balance is $5,808,997.

2. Speaker Services — 1010585 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $250,000 for housing rehab that does not qualify under regular
programs. Funding provided by reduction of the unappropriated reserve in item 1.The new
budgeted expenditure total is $553,986.

3. Public Health and Wellness — 1017000 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $7,191,357. There is an increase of carryover
funding of $7,191,357, a $10,808,643 reduction in the Reserve by Appropriation account and
an $18,000,000 Transfer Out to the new capital budget for the Stillwell Wellness Center. The
new budgeted total of the Reserved by Appropriation is $18,336,093. The new budgeted
operating expenditure total is $1,458,260.

4. Indirect Cost Pool Recovery — 2040000 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an
increase in IDC Recovery revenue of $95,832 to fund the budget in item 5. The new
budgeted IDC recovery is 67,633,540.

5. Human Services Program Mgmt — 2041185 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $95,832 to add and remove employee position for a
net increase of 1.75 FTE’s. The new budgeted expenditure total is $762,808.

6. SG HIP — 3222470 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(3,551) for adjustment to actual carryover. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $86,775.

7. PL 102-477 Child Care — 3230000 — PL_102-477: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(451,776) and an increase in Transfer Out authorization of
$451,776. The increased transfers are $389,571 for the Pryor CDC Construction and
$62,205 for the Sallisaw CDC Construction (as reported in the capital budget mod). The total
expenditure and transfer total remains at $368,636,292.

8. Ambulance Service — 3324100 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $1,600,000 related to reorganization resulting in 4.96
increased FTE’s and related expenditures. Approximately 85% of the funding provided by
self-governance funding and 15% from increased fees/insurance collections. The new
budgeted expenditure total is $8,103,659.

9. Health Staff Tmg and Dev — 3325900 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting
an increase in expenditure authorization of $40,363 for added fife support costs previously
provided by EMS and recent hires and terminations in staffing and MOA/IPA contracts. The
new budgeted expenditure total is $663,107.

® Page-2-



10.

11.

12.

13

14.

15.

HIV Elimination Program — 3326300 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting
an increase in expenditure authorization of $157,433 for adjustment to actual program
specific funding. The new budgeted expenditure total is $319,611.

Playground Upgrades — 3553300 — HUD: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $700,000 and $175,000 increase in Cash In Tribally Required for adjustment
to actual carryover. The new budgeted expenditure total is $1,333,334.

Housing Management CA — 3561975 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $345,442 to reflect actual carryover. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $2,192,571.

IHBG Competitive 22 IC OK — 3562100 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $400,000 to reflect actual carryover. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $6,666,667.

Housing Policy Office — 3566093 — NAHASDA: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $195,438 for funding of .75 FTE.

NAHASDA Revenue 60 — 3566099 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an increase in
transfer authorization of $275,000 to reflect actual carryover. The new budgeted transfer total
is $1,877,501.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical

issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their

respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Jody

Respectfully,

. Reece CPA, CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Office:
Cell:
Email:

® Page

918-453-5573
918-525-2017
jody-reece@cherokee.org

-3-



